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Detailed Methodology

The survey was conducted by Rating Group on behalf of the International Research and Exchanges Board (IREX).
Survey data was reviewed and analyzed by the International Republican Institute’s Center for Insights in Survey
Research (CISR).

The survey was conducted from June 23to July 1, 2023 through face to face interviews with those 16 and older, and
through phone interviews with those 10-15 (following face-to-face consent by their parent/guardian.)

Intercept sampling was conducted near centers for assistance of Ukrainian refugeesin Warsaw, Krakow, Wroclaw
and Bydgoszcz. While steps were taken to maximize randomization, such as intercepts being hold on different days
and times, stationing interviewers at multiple centers per city, etc, the sample cannot be assumed to represent all
Ukrainian refugees aged 10-35 currently in Ukraine.

The sample consists of Ukrainianswho arrived in Poland since the beginning of Russia's full-scale invasion of Ukraine
on February 24,2022. The sample is comprised of n=100 respondents aged 10-12, n=100 respondents aged 13-15

and n=300 respondents aged 16-35. Each group received a questionnaire appropriate to their age.

The overall response rate is 60%.

Chartsand graphs may not add up to 100% due to rounding.

Questionsrouted to fewer than 25 respondents are not presented in the report.

This study was made possible by the generous support of the American people through the Uni Agency for

International Development (USAID). The contents are the responsibility of IRl and do not necessarily reflect the views
of IREX, USAID or the United States Government.
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https://iriglobal.sharepoint.com/sites/CISR?xsdata=%3D%3D&sdata=WUV1M2VZVElZaDlUS2FpbSs3bFFCbHpVNmRpNEFVbWNpbGxSWnRTMmh4bz0%3D&ovuser=199fa1b2-0c06-4688-892d-389603803dc0%2Comelnychuk%40iri.org&OR=Teams-HL&CT=1691405549592&clickparams=eyJBcHBOYW1lIjoiVGVhbXMtRGVza3RvcCIsIkFwcFZlcnNpb24iOiIyNy8yMzA3MDMwNzMzOSIsIkhhc0ZlZGVyYXRlZFVzZXIiOmZhbHNlfQ%3D%3D
https://iriglobal.sharepoint.com/sites/CISR?xsdata=%3D%3D&sdata=WUV1M2VZVElZaDlUS2FpbSs3bFFCbHpVNmRpNEFVbWNpbGxSWnRTMmh4bz0%3D&ovuser=199fa1b2-0c06-4688-892d-389603803dc0%2Comelnychuk%40iri.org&OR=Teams-HL&CT=1691405549592&clickparams=eyJBcHBOYW1lIjoiVGVhbXMtRGVza3RvcCIsIkFwcFZlcnNpb24iOiIyNy8yMzA3MDMwNzMzOSIsIkhhc0ZlZGVyYXRlZFVzZXIiOmZhbHNlfQ%3D%3D
https://www.google.ru/url?sa=t&rct=j&q=&esrc=s&source=web&cd=1&ved=0ahUKEwjI86SRnuzTAhWFAJoKHSAkB8UQFggoMAA&url=https://www.usaid.gov/uk/ukraine&usg=AFQjCNFGt_678aQcWt612RAfAuJGcQZiUg
https://www.google.ru/url?sa=t&rct=j&q=&esrc=s&source=web&cd=1&ved=0ahUKEwjI86SRnuzTAhWFAJoKHSAkB8UQFggoMAA&url=https://www.usaid.gov/uk/ukraine&usg=AFQjCNFGt_678aQcWt612RAfAuJGcQZiUg
http://www.usaid.gov/

Ethical Research Protections 3

The protocol for Youth Opinion Survey 2023 was assessed through an expedited research ethics review by HML
Institutional Review Board. This study’'s human subjects’ protection protocols received research ethics review approval
on 05/31/2023in accordance with the requirements of the US Code of Federal Regulations for the Protection of Human
Subjects (45CFR46 & 45CFR46.110) and were expedited by (7) Research on individual or group characteristics or
behavior. HML IRB is authorized by the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, Office of Human Research
Protections (IRB #00001211, IORG #0000850), and has DHHS Federal-Wide Assurance approval (FWA#0000T102).

Verbal informed consent has been received from all respondents. For the category of 10-15 years old, the youngest
category within the survey, consent has been received from parents or legal guardians. A consent form included
information on the survey topic, confidentiality, voluntary participation, rights to not answer some or any questions and
refusal to participate at any moment.

Rating Group comply with its policies on child protection during participation in research activities, national legislation
and European Society for Opinion and Marketing Research guidelines. An expert in conducting surveys with

children, Marianna Tkalych - Full Professor in Psychology, CEO in Research Laboratory “Rating Lab”, Psychologist-
specialist of forensic psychological examination was involved in data collection tools development.

Rating Group has not stored personal information on participants.
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How do you see the future of Ukraine?

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

B Rather promising Rather hopeless Difficult to answer/No answer
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How long have you lived in Poland?

10-12 years 10% 6% 15%

13-15 years /YA

16-35 years 11% 5% 20% 64%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
B Less than three months B From three months—to half a year
®m Over half ayear —to ayear ® More than a year
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Do you go to Ukraine sometimes? If yes, how often?

1%
10-12 years 4%3% 13%

1%
13-15 years 104 170 10% 1%

16-35 years 212{/(; 3% 13%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

m Once a week or more often m2-3times a month
B Once a month B Several times a year
B Once a year m Have not been in Ukraine since arriving

= Difficult to answer/No answer
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Would you like to visit Ukraine more often?
Among those who visited Ukraine, n=44* (10-12 years), n=24* (13-15 years), n=109 (16-35 years)

10-12 years S% 2%
13-15 years 8% 4%
16-35 years 94% 4%2%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

B VYes No Difficult to answer/No answer

*Analysis should be interpreted with caution due to small sample size, n.
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Would you like to visit Ukraine during the next 6 months?

Among those who have not been to Ukraine since arriving, n=56 (10-12 years), n=76 (13-15 years), n=182

(16-35 years)

16-35 years 83% 13%
0% 16% 26% 36% 46% 56% 66% 76% 86% 96%
mVes No Difficult to answer/No answer
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5%

7%

4%

100%



Do you and your family plan to return to Ukraine?

Yes, but only when the war is over

Yes, soon

Yes, but we are going to wait some time

Yes, but only if my home/town is rebuilt

No, we don't plan to

Difficult to answer/No answer

B 10-12 years
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B 13-15 years

%
19%
OO
11%

1%

19%
15% 287

%
8%
6%

10

0% 20% 40% 60%

B 16-35years

80%



Why not?
Among those who do not plan toreturn to Ukraine, n=45*. Multiple answers
| have a new job where lam now [ 33%
No economic future there [N 339

| like my new location or home more [N 31%
It is not safe to stay there [N 24%

My hometown is destroyed [ 11%
A sick family member is forced to be abroad for treatment || 2%
Education of children [ 2%
Asickchild B 2%
child | 2%
War [ 2%

*Analysis should be interpreted with caution due to small sample size,n. 0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%
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What factors are most important for you when considering returning?

Among those who plan to return to Ukraine soon or are going to wait some time, Nn=90. Multiple
answers

Safety situation in the region 59%
Presence of family or re.Iatives or friends in the _ 249%
region
Job perspectives or economic stability _ 31%
Housing availability - 12%
Better situation with el.ectricity or heating or - 89%
water supply in the region
Other ' 2%
0%  10%  20%  30% 46% 55% 65% 76%
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80%
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How often do you use each of the following social media platforms and messengers?

TikTok
YouTube
Telegram
Viber
Instagram
Facebook
WhatsApp
Discord
Likee
Snapchat

44%
8%
10%

6%

18%
17%

9% 3%
6% 3% 9%
4% 5% 4%

Twitter AN
Twitch 2PEXAEETA
Signhal TR
Odnoklassniki FAEA
Vkontakte FEIAEA

6%

10%

70%
67%
58%
52%
13%
3% 0%
8% 4%
64%
76%
68%
76%
75%
72%
88%
- 86%

12%
18%

4% 4% 13%
5% 5%
21%

16%

9%
19%
4%
6%
29%

6%
5%
7% %
6% 1%
61%
56% 491%
12%
5% 1%
9%
5%
1%
17%
5%
4%

0% 10% 20%

W Everyday/several times per day
B | ess often
Difficult to answer/No answer
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30% 40% 50% 60%

B Several times a week
Never used it

70% 80% 90% 100%

B Several times a month
Do not know this platform
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How often do you use each of the following social media platforms and messengers?

Telegram
TikTok
YouTube
Instagram
Viber 349%
Facebook 28%

76%
67%
62%

57% 14%

21% 13%
10% 7% 12%

Discord 19% 10% 10% 12%

WhatsApp 14% 10%
Snapchat 9% 4% L4% 8%
Twitter IBEANSAENIE
Vkontakte SARACANES
Twitch 7 VEANCT 7%
Likee [EAIB
Sighal A2
Odnoklassniki

4% 14%
72%
77%
88%
75%
92%
77%
100%

17% I 6%
16% 29 3% 12%
18% 6% [Vl 5% 1%
1% 10% 18%
14% 18%
43%
46% 3%
58%
3%
2%

3%
4%
16%

0% 10% 20%

W Everyday/several times per day
B | ess often
Difficult to answer/No answer
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30% 40% 50% 60%

B Several times a week
Never used it

70% 80% 90% 100%

B Several times a month
Do not know this platform
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How often do you use each of the following social media platforms and messengers?

Telegram
Instagram
Viber
YouTube
Facebook
TikTok
WhatsApp
Twitter
Signal
Discord
Twitch
Likee
Snapchat
Vkontakte
Odnoklassniki

0%

29%
5% 3% 4% 6%
4% 3%I1% 2
3% 3% 4% 3%
D9%1% 2 % 4
25 3%
1961% 196 59
1%2%1% 5%

20 3

71%
69%
65%
62%
59%
50% 12%
9%
80%

18% 6%
78%
76%
77%
81%
81%
90%
95%

12%
9% 4%
16%
21%
2%

4%
6%
5%
14% 8%
5% 5% 29%

38%

5%

5%

1% 10%

13% 1%

9%
7%

1% <1%

5%
16%

<1%
<1%
1%

2%
1%
10%
14%
14%
1%
<1% | <1%
B

<1%

10%

20%

30% 40% 50% 60%

70% 80%

90% 100%

B Several times a month
Do not know this platform

B Several times a week

W Everyday/several times per day
Never used it

B | ess often
Difficult to answer/No answer
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Where do you usually consume news nowadays?

Multiple answers

Social media (Facebook, Telegram, YouTube, etc)

MPIEMO TA AIEMO

Friends, relatives in Ukraine
Ukrainian TV

Friends, relatives in Poland
Other internet sources
Polish TV
Ukrainian Radio

Polish Radio

Ukrainian newspapers
Polish newspapers

Other

Difficult to answer/No answer

I 2%

I 28%

R 12%

i 8%
W 4%
0 4%
I 2%
I 2%
| 1%
| <1%
1 1%
1%

0% 10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

100%
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Which social media platforms and messengers do you use to receive information

on the war?

Among those who sought information about the war in last three months, n=83. Multiple answers

Telegram
Instagram
TikTok
YouTube
Twitter
Facebook
Viber
Discord
Twitch
WhatsApp
Other

Don't receive information about the war through social media

MPIEMO TA AIEMO

I e
P 27%
N 16%
I 6%

N 6%

B 6%

M 5%

B 2%

| 1%

1 1%

M 5%

B 4%

0%

20% 40% 60% 80%
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What media platforms do you use to receive information on the war?
Multiple answers

Telegram I /296
Facebook NN 5%
Instagram I © 4%
YouTube I 2%
TikTok I 10%
Vicer I °%
WhatsApp W 2%
Signal 1 1%
Twitter | 1%
Vkontakte | 1%
Odnoklassniki | <1%
Other M 3%
Do not receive information about the war B 1%
Difficult to answer/No answer | 1%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%
MPIEMO TA AIEMO



Which language or languages do you usually speak in the below situations? 0

Multiple responses

Difficult to
Ukrainian Russian English Polish answer/No
answer

rChoer:jlsilaJming non-video content on social 86% 559 4% 18% B
Consuming video content online 85% 64% 14% 32% -
Posting or commenting on social media 76% 35% 4% 10% 5%
With friends 68% 55% 2% 27% -
With parents or guardians 57% 64% 1% 4% -
In an educational institution with
classmates/groupmates/At work with co- 45% 17% 1% 61% -
workers
With other people in social settings, in 0 0 o o
shops, streets etc. “41% 13% 2% 74% B
In an educational institution with 0 0 o 0
teachers, professors/With leadership 36% 6% 2% 67% )
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Which language or languages do you usually speak in the below situations? .

Multiple responses

Difficult to
Ukrainian Russian English Polish answer/No
answer

rChoer:js}laJming non-video content on social 87% 549% 17% 349 .
Consuming video content online 85% 63% 27% 43% -
With parents or guardians 67% 549 - 49 _
Posting or commenting on social media 67% 36% 11% 19% 6%
With friends 61% 51% 2% 29% 1%
With other people in social settings, in o 0 0 0 0
shops, streets etc. 44% 22% 9% 77% 1%
In an educational institution with
classmates/groupmates/At work with co- 43% 26% 1% 61% 1%
\workers
In an educational institution with 0 0 o 0 o
teachers, professors/With leadership 31% 9% 1% 68% 1%
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Which language or languages do you usually speak in the below situations? .

Multiple responses

Difficult to
Ukrainian Russian English Polish answer/No
answer
. - -

I’Choer::'ls}laJmmg non-video content on socia 91% 399% 9%, 229 1%
Consuming video content online 91% 48% 13% 27% <1%
Posting or commenting on social media 80% 24% 3% 13% 5%
With friends 78% 40% 2% 11% -
With parents or guardians 73% 36% 1% 3% <1%
With other people in social settings, in 0 0 0 o
shops, streets etc. 71% 15% 6% 60% B
In an educational institution with
classmates/groupmates/At work with co- 55% 18% 1% 38% 14%
\workers
In an educational institution with 0 0 o 0 o
teachers, professors/With leadership 49% 10% 1% 30% 24%
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How would you describe your level of Polish language proficiency?
Elementary, beginner level, which means | can use 17g/0%
and understand basic phrases for everyday activities ° 27%
Intermediate level, which means | can have simple 4122/@
conversations about familiar topics 3000 ?
Upper-intermediate level, which means | can 116,7043
communicate confidently about many topics 139%

Advanced level, which means | can use the language 115é’/oo/
fluently in any situation 7% ©

Proficiency level which means | can use the language Zg%;
with complete mastery 33"
[0)
Do not know at all | |°%/0
8%
0% 20% 40% 60%
m10-12 years m 13-15 years B 16-35 years

MPIEMO TA AIEMO

23

80%
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Do you plan to improve your language skills?

Among those who do not know the language, have an elementary or intermediate level of proficiency
in Polish, n=65 (10-12 years), n=62 (13-15 years), n=231 (16-35 years)

10-12 years 29% 63% 6% 2%

13-15 years 32% 60% 5% 3%

16-35 years 34% 54% 6% 4% 2%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 0% 100%
B Definitely yes  mLikely yes Likely no Definitely no Difficult to answer/No answer
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What language do you use the most, except Polish?

. . . 45%
Ukrainian, and | have used it for a long time %
57%
Both Ukrainian and Russian,and | only recently 18%
o 9%
added Ukrainian 8%

Russian

Both Ukrainian and Russian, and | have used
both for a long time

Ukrainian, | started switching sometime after the
full-scale invasion

Difficult to answer/No answer

25

B 2%
0% 20% 40% 60%
W 10-12 years m13-15years m16-35years
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80%
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Have you gotten to know and keep in touch with other Ukrainiansin Poland, who you
did not know before the full-scale invasion?

Yes, | have gotten to know more than 10 Ukrainians
since arriving

Yes, | have gotten to know 6-10 Ukrainians since
arriving

Yes, | have gotten to know 3-5 Ukrainians since
arriving

Yes, | have gotten to know 1-2 Ukrainians since
arriving

No, | have not made new Ukrainian acquaintances in
Poland yet

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%

m10-12 years m 13-15 years m 16-35 years
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Where did you meet them?
Among those who have gotten to know and keep in touch with other Ukrainians in Poland, n=94. Multiple

responses possible
At the educational institution _ 7%

In the building where | live | NN -3
On social media | HEG@G@ 20%

Leisure activities or play centers | I 1°0%

28

Language courses | 13%

At the center for assistance to Ukrainian refugees [J5%

At the railway or bus station 5%

Other F 7%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%
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Where did you meet them?
Among those who have gotten to know and keep in touch with other Ukrainians in Poland, n=93. Multiple
responses possible

29

At the educational institution T 709
On social media [N 4%
In the building where | live N 22%
Language courses I 14%
Leisure activities or play centers N 13%
At the center for assistance to Ukrainian refugees Bl 4%

At the railway or bus station B 2%

Other NN 23%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%
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Where did you meet them?
Among those who have gotten to know and keep in touch with other Ukrainians in Poland, n=272. Multiple
responses possible

30

At work I 56%
In the building where | live Iy 32%

At the educational institution N 12%
At the center for assistance to Ukrainian refugees N 12%
Language courses N 11%

On social media s 1%

At the railway or bus station FEEE 9%
Leisure activities or play centers B 7%
Other N 11%

Difficult to answer/No answer 1%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%

MPIEMO TA AIEMO
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Have you gotten to know and keep in touch with some Poles, who you did not know
before the full-scale invasion?

Yes, | have gotten to know more than 10 Poles
since arriving

Yes, | have gotten to know 6-10 Poles since
arriving

Yes, | have gotten to know 3-5 Poles since
arriving

Yes, | have gotten to know 1-2 Poles since arriving

No, | have not made new Polish acquaintances
yet

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%
m10-12 years m 13-15 years m16-35years
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Where did you meet them?

Among those who have gotten to know and keep in touch with other Ukrainians in Poland, n=82. Multiple
responses possible

32

At the educational institution I 5<%

Leisure activities or play centers | I 18%
At the children's playground | 13%
On social media [l 9%
Language courses [ 7%

At the railway or bus station [l 5%

At the center for assistance to Ukrainian refugees ] 4%

Other M 10%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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Where did you meet them?

Among those who have gotten to know and keep in touch with other Ukrainians in Poland, n=85. Multiple
responses possible

33

At the educational institution I 80%

Leisure activities or play centers I 20%

In the building where | live N 16%

On social media I 11%

At the center for assistance to Ukrainian refugees B 2%

Language courses B 2%

At the railway or bus station | 1%

Other N 25%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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Where did you meet them?
Among those who have gotten to know and keep in touch with other Ukrainians in Poland, n=242. Multiple
responses possible

34

In the building where | live I 29%
At the educational institution B 12%
At work B 1%
At the center for assistance to Ukrainian refugees B 10%
Leisure activities or play centers Bl 8%
At the railway or bus station Bl 6%
On social media B 6%
Language courses Bl 5%
Other N 64%

Difficult to answer/No answer 1%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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Now | will name some aspects of life and you please tell me
where do you think they are better - in Ukraine or in Poland?

35

Finding a good friend 50% 14% 35% %
Finding a good partner or soulmate 48% 1% 27% 14%
Education 40% 19% 9%
Opportunities for civic engagement, which means
participation in activities that improve one's 20% 37% 14%
community or address wider social issues
Living conditions 43% 33% 5%
Opportunities for self-fulfillment 40% 35% 9%
Employment conditions [ERPAZ 49% 22% 15%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
B Better in Ukraine ® Better in Poland B Equal in both Difficult to answer/No answer
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36
Now | will name some aspects of life and you please tell me
where do you think they are better - in Ukraine or in Poland?
Finding a good friend 58% 3% 32% 6%
Finding a good partner or soulmate 56% 6% 27% 1%
Opportunities for civic engagement, which means
participation in activities that improve one's 17% 36% 9%
community or address wider social issues
Education 28% 17% 22%
Opportunities for self-fulfillment 29% 34% 8%
Living conditions 29% 42% 25% %
Employment conditions 23% 49% 17% 1%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
B Better in Ukraine ® Better in Poland B Equal in both Difficult to answer/No answer

MPIEMO TA AIEMO
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During the past three months where have you been studying?
Multiple answers

At a school in Poland 75%
At a school in Ukraine 54%
Other 2%
0% 20% 40% 0% 80%

MPIEMO TA AIEMO
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During the past three months where have you been studying?

Multiple answers

At a school in Poland

At a school in Ukraine

At a college, technical college, VET* in Poland

At a college, technical college, VET* in Ukraine

Have not been studying during the past three
months

Difficult to answer/No answer

*Vocational Education and Training
MPIEMO TA OIEMO

1%

1%

1%

1%

31%

0%

20%

40% 60% 80%



During the past three months where have you been studying?
Multiple answers

At a college, technical college, VET* in Poland 25%

At a school in Poland 25%

At a school in Ukraine 25%
At a university, institute in Ukraine

At a college, technical college, VET* in Ukraine

At a university, institute in Poland

At a university, institute, college, technical college or
similar in another country

Have not been studying during the past three months

40

*Vocational Education and Training 0% 20% 40% 60%

MPIEMO TA AIEMO

80%



What statement is closer to your opinion about obtaining an education by your

children/if you have children?

| would like my children/potential children to study in
Ukraine

| would like my children/potential children to study in
another country

| would like my children/potential children to study in
Poland

Difficult to answer/No answer

MPIEMO TA AIEMO

47%

17%

17%

18%

4

20% 40% 60%

80%



What statement is closer to your opinion about obtaining an education by your

children/if you have children?

42

Male Female Poor Low Middle
(N=73) (n=227) (n=35% (n=183) (n=80)
| would like my chlldren/potentlal 45% 48% 57% 4E6% 45%
children to study in Ukraine
| would like my children/potential o o o 5 o
children to study in Poland 10% 19% 2% 20% 15%
I V\{ould like my chﬂdren/potentlal 1% 16% 17% 17% 19%
children to study in another country
Difficult to answer/No answer 25% 16% 17% 18% 21%

*Analysis should be interpreted with caution due to small sample size, n.

MPIEMO TA AIEMO

*Categorization of income by household's financial situation was based on the response to the
following question “Which of the following best describes your family's financial situation?”

Poor

Low

Middle

- There is not enough money even for food

- We deny ourselves practically nothing

- Basically enough, but not enough for buying expensive items

- Enough, but buying anapartment or house is not possible

- There is enough for everyday expenses, but it is difficult to buy clothes



EDUCATION

Those who are studying at an educational institution in Poland
for the last three months

(at school, college, VET, university or institute)
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Let's discuss your studying at an educational institution in Poland. Have you

been studying online or offline?
Among those who studied in Poland at school or college in the last three months, n=75 (10-12 years),

Nn=77 (13-15 years), n=37* (16-35 years)

10-12 years 1% 85% 4%

13-15 years & 90% 6%
16-35 years 1% 89%

20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

0% 10%

B Online m Offline ® Mixed online and offline

*Analysis should be interpreted with caution due to small sample size, n.

MPIEMO TA AIEMO
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To what extent are you satisfied or dissatisfied by your current way of studying at
an educationalinstitution in Poland?

Among those who studied in Poland at school or college in the last three months, n=75 (10-12 years),
n=77 (13-15 years), n=37* (16-35 years)

10-12 years 48% 39% 9% 4%

13-15 years 55% 40% 4% 1%

16-35 years 46% 46% 5% 3%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
B Completely satisfied B Somewhat satisfied Somewhat dissatisfied
Completely dissatisfied Difficult to answer/No answer

*Analysis should be interpreted with caution due to small sample size, n.

MPIEMO TA AIEMO



What are the main difficulties you face when studying at an educational
institution in Poland?
Among those who studied in Poland at school or college in the last three months,n=75. Up to 3 answers

46

Language barrier | N -~ %
Difficulty to combine two schools || EGTGzN:N 12%

Bullying by other children | EGzGz0@ 12%
Negative attitude by the teachers/educators || 7%
Lack of willingnessto study [l 5%
Limited support from teachers [} 3%
Lack of communication with peers [l 3%
Lack of proper equipment or technology for studying [} 3%
Too much homework | 1%
Problems with Internet access ] 1%
| do not face any difficulties | GcIcEIEGIIINIIIIIIIBNBN 3%
other N 4%‘

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70%

MPIEMO TA AIEMO



What are the main difficulties you face when studying at an educational
institution in Poland?
Among those who studied in Poland at school or college in the last three months,n=77. Up to 3 answers

47

Language barrier [N 47%

Bullying by other children [ 8%
Negative attitude by the teachers/educators - 6%
Lack of communication with peers [l 6%
Lack of willingness to study [l 6%
Limited support from teachers - 4%
Anxiety about attending school [l 3%
Problems with Internet access [l 3%
Too much homework | 1%

| do not face any difficulties [ 36%

other [ 3%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70%
MPIEMO TA AIEMO



What are the main difficulties you face when studying at an educational
institution in Poland?
Among those who studied in Poland at school or college in the last three months,n=37* Upto 3 answers

48

Language barrier
Anxiety about attending school
Bullying by other students
Lack of communication with peers
Difficulty to combine two schools
Limited support from teachers
Too much homework
Negative attitude by the teachers/educators
Lack of willingness to study

| do not face any difficulties

59%

*Analysis should be interpreted with caution due to small sample size, n. 0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70%

MPIEMO TA AIEMO



EDUCATION

Those who are studying at an educational institution in

Ukraine while living in Poland for the last three months
(at school, college, VET, university or institute)



50

Let’s discuss your studying at an educational institution in Ukraine while living in
Poland. To what extent are you satisfied or dissatisfied by your current way of
studying at an educational institution in Ukraine?

Among those who studied in Ukraine at school or college in the last three months, n=54 (10-12 years),

n=32* (13-15 years), n=35* (16-35 years)

10-12 years 22% 56% 19% 4%
13-15 years 22% 53% 16% 9%
16-35 years 54% 34% 9% 3%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

B Completely satisfied ®mSomewhat satisfied Somewhat dissatisfied Completely dissatisfied

*Analysis should be interpreted with caution due to small sample size, n.

MPIEMO TA AIEMO



What are the main difficulties you face when studying at an educational
institution in Ukraine?

Among those who studied in Ukraine at school or college in the last three months,n=54. Up to 3 answers

30%

51

Air raid alert interruptions and school staff in Ukraine going to shelters
Problems with internet access

Electricity cuts in Ukraine

Difficulty to combine two schools

Too much homework

Negative attitude by the teachers/educators

Lack of communication with peers

Limited support from teachers

Bullying by other children

31%

| do not face any difficulties

Other 6%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%

MPIEMO TA AIEMO
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What are the main difficulties you face when studying at an educational

institution in Ukraine?
Among those who studied in Ukraine at school or college in the last three months, n=32* Up to 3 answers

Air raid alert interruptions and school staff in Ukraine going to shelters _ 31%
Electricity cuts in Ukraine [ 19%
Difficulty to combine two schools _ 13%
Too much homework _ 13%

Lack of communication with peers - 6%
Problems with Internet access - 6%
Limited support from teachers . 3%

Bullying by other children . 3%

| do not face any difficulties [N 31%
other [ 6%

) ) ) ) ) 0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70%
*Analysis should be interpreted with caution due to small sample size, n.

MPIEMO TA AIEMO



What are the main difficulties you face when studying at an educational
institution in Ukraine?
Among those who studied in Ukraine at school or college in the last three months, n=35* Up to3 answers

53

Electricity cuts in Ukraine

Problems with Internet access

Air raid alert interruptions and school staff in Ukraine going to
shelters

Lack of communication with peers
Limited support from teachers
Too much homework

Anxiety about attending school
Lack of willingness to study

| do not face any difficulties 34%

Other

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%
*Analysis should be interpreted with caution due to small sample size, n.

MPIEMO TA AIEMO
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EDUCATION

Online learning



What devices do you use to participate in online learning?

55

Among those who studied in Ukraine, or study online in Poland, n=61 (10-12 years), n=38* (13-15 years),

Nn=35* (16-35 years). Multiple answers

[0)

0,
ptop 379%°7"
OO
rabier [
20%

2%
Personal desktop computer Ho/soacy
(0]

H 8%
None

e 2%
Difficult to answer/No answer lS‘%

2%
86%

0% 20% 40% 60%
m 10-12 years m 13-15 years m 16-35 years

*Analysis should be interpreted with caution due to small sample size, n.

MPIEMO TA AIEMO

80%

100%



EDUCATION

Studying at college, technical college, VET school
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Which of the following statements best describes your opinion about getting an
education at college, technical college, VET school?

m Completely acceptable, those educational
institutions would be a good fit for me or my child

m Rather acceptable, those educational institutions

would result in a satisfactory future for me or my
child

Rather unacceptable, | would be unsatisfied if | or

my child would have to study at those educational
institutions

m Completely unacceptable, | would never want to
study, or want my child to study at those
educational institutions

Difficult to answer/No answer

MPIEMO TA AIEMO
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Have you decided who you want to be when you grow up professionally?

10-12 years 44% 55%

L

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%

mYes No Difficult to answer/No answer

MPIEMO TA AIEMO

59

1%

2%

100%



Please name your desired profession
Among those who have decided whom wants to be, n=44. Spontaneous response

Programmer 1% Own business 2%
Doctor Management 2%

Designer Lawyer 2%
Veterinarian Researcher 2%
Logistician Goalkeeper 2%
Coach Footballer 2%

Cook Fireman 2%

Boxer Dentist 2%

Basketball player Builder 2%
Welder, truck driver 2% Book illustrator 2%
Video blogger 2% Banker 2%
Train driver 2% Architect 2%
Stewardess 2% Actress 2%
Policeman 2% Painter 2%
Photographer 2% Pharmacist 2%

*Analysis should be interpreted with caution due to small sample size, n.

MPIEMO TA AIEMO
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10%

15%
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Please name your desired profession

Among those who have decided whom wantsto be, n=62. Spontaneous response

Programmer
Military
Makeup artist
Logistician
Policeman
Translator
Actress
Veterinarian
Mechanic

IT technician
Hairdresser
Footballer
Doctor
Designer
Architect
Web designer
Truck driver

MPIEMO TA AIEMO

I 18%

5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
3%
3%
3%
3%
3%
3%
3%
3%
3%
= 2%

= DY

0

X

5%

10%

15%

20%

Tattoo artist
Stewardess

Start a brand

Sailor

Criminologist
Psychologist

Pilot

Landscape designer
Journalist, philologist
Fashion designer
Economist

Doctor of Science in Biology
Confectioner

Actor

Lawyer

Cook

2%
2%
2%
2%
2%
2%
2%
2%
2%
2%
2%
2%
2%
2%
2%
2%

61

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%
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Why did you choose this specialty or profession?
Among those who have decided what they want to be, n=62. Multiple answers

Meets my interests and hobbies 87%
Meets my abilities

This is a prestigious profession
Guarantees earnings and decent benefits
Advised by my friends

Advised by parents, relatives

Other

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

MPIEMO TA AIEMO






64
Are you...? What is your occupation?
Among those who are «Only working» or
«Both working and studying», n=203
Full-time employee 69%
® Only working
Part-time employee
Only studying
Freelancer
B Both working and studying
Entrepreneur
B Neither working nor studying
Other
Difficult to answer/No answer Difficult to answer/No
answer
0% 20% 40% 60% 80%

MPIEMO TA AIEMO



Are you currently working in the same
job as before the full-scale invasion on
February 24, 20222

Among those who are «Only working» or «Both
working and studying», n=203

6%

HYes

M No, | lost my job due to the invasion but now | found a new one
B No, it was my choice to change jobs

Difficult to answer/No answer

MPIEMO TA AIEMO

65

Are you working for a Ukrainian company

or Polish company or another country’s

company?

Among those who found a new job, n=129

Ukrainian company
located in Poland

Another country’s
company

Ukrainian company
remotely

Difficult to answer/No
answer

6%

0%

20%

40% 60%

80%



Have you experienced job or business loss due
to the full-scaleinvasion on February 24, 20222

Among those who are «Only studying» or «Neither
working nor studying», n=93

Yes, job loss
B Yes, business |loss
B Yes, both job and business loss

B No

MPIEMO TA AIEMO

66

Where do you study?

Among those who «Only studying or «Both
working and studying», Nn=64

B At school
At college, technical college, or VET school
B At university, institute

Difficult to answer/No answer






68

During the last three months, how often have you...?

Talked with your parents/guardians about
the situation in Ukraine

Talked with your friends about the
situationin Ukraine

Talked with your parents/guardians about
news from other countries

Talked with your friends about news from
other countries

Sought information about politics

B Almost every day
m Several times a month

Did not do itin the last three months
Difficult to answer/No answer

MPIEMO TA AIEMO

12% 7%-1%

25% 34% 13%

PASY)

10% 15%

5% 25% 13% 15%

% 15% 9% 18%

0%

20% 40% 60%
W Several times a week
MW [ ess often
= Never done it

80% 100%
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During the last three months, how often have you...?

Talkedwith your perentsguataansacout | = N - D
the situation in Ukraine 40% 35% 15% = 5% l)]%

Talked with your friends about the
situation in Ukraine 23% 4% . 7 5%--l%
Sought information about the war 10% 13% _ 1%

Sought information about politics e 31% 6%  21% 129% [21%

Talked with your parents/guardians about
news from other countries

Talked with your friends about news from
other countries

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
B Almost every day B Several times a week
m Several times a month MW [ ess often
Did not do itin the last three months = Never done it

Difficult to answer/No answer

MPIEMO TA AIEMO






13-15 years

7
I will read the following statements. Please tell me if you consider any of them
to be an act of corruption?
Stealing or deliberately mismanaging public funds 13%
Paying small amounts of money to help moving things 15%
along faster than the normal process
Failure to investigate the case of corruption 17%
Soliciting bribes or gifts and extortion of bribes 14%
Acting in self-interest instead of interest of citizens 19%
cumivsvo (nepotism 245
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

mYes No Difficult to answer/No answer

*the practice among those with power orinfluence of favoring relatives, friends, or associates, especially by giving them jobs

MPIEMO TA AIEMO
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I will read the following statements. Please tell me if you consider any of them
to be an act of corruption?

Soliciting bribes or gifts and extortion of bribes 94% kY 5%
Stealing or deliberately mismanaging public funds 94% 390554
Acting in self-interest instead of interest of citizens 92% kY. 5%

Failure to investigate the case of corruption 92% kY 5%
Paying small amounts of money to help moving things o 5
91% e 4%
along faster than the normal process
Kumivstvo (nepotism)* 90% B 5%
Taking money and gifts for a favor 85% 6%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
No Difficult to answer/No answer

mYes

*the practice among those with power orinfluence of favoring relatives, friends, or associates, especially by giving them jobs

MPIEMO TA AIEMO
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How responsible do you believe each of the following people are for corruption
that takes place?

Person who knows about acts of corruption 5 5
but does nothing to counter it #4 = 5%
Person who gives a favor, gift or bribe 1I/o 22% 16%
Person who receives a favor, gift or bribe 2 17%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
m Not responsible at all To some extent not responsible B To some extent responsible

B Fully responsible Difficult to answer/No answer

MPIEMO TA AIEMO
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How responsible do you believe each of the following people are for corruption

that takes place?

Person who knows about acts of corruption
but does nothing to counter it

Person who gives a favor, gift or bribe

Person who receives a favor, gift or bribe 2

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
m Not responsible at all To some extent not responsible B To some extent responsible
B Fully responsible Difficult to answer/No answer

MPIEMO TA AIEMO
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In your opinion, if someone donates money is it considered a type of
volunteering activity or a separate type of help?

13-15 years 47% 6%
16-35 years 49% 6%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
B A type of volunteering activity A separate type of help Difficult to answer/No answer

MPIEMO TA AIEMO
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Have you been involved in any volunteering activities since the full-scale invasion

on February 24, 2022? Please do not count money donations.
Multiple answers

Yes, by myself or with my family 65%
Yes, through school, work or my community
No, but | would like to

No

Difficult to answer/No answer

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%

m13-15 years m16-35 years

MPIEMO TA AIEMO
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In which area do you volunteer?
Among those who volunteer, n=56 (13-15 years), n=203 (16-35 years). Multiple answers

Assistance to the Ukrainian Armed Forces 799%

Helping Ukrainiansin Ukraine

Assistance to other Ukrainiansin Poland

Assistance to other refugees (not Ukrainians) in Poland
Helping animals

Helping the poor/homeless in Poland

Assistance nursing home/hospitals in Poland

Other

Difficult to answer/No answer

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%
B 13-15 years M 16-35years
MPIEMO TA OIEMO



How often have you volunteered in the last 6 months?
Among those who volunteer, n=56 (13-15 years), n=203 (16-35 years)

Almost every day
Several times a week
Several times a month
Once a month

Less often 38%

Didn't volunteerin the last 6 months

37%

Difficult to answer/No answer

79

0% 20% 40% 60%

m13-15 years m16-35 years

MPIEMO TA AIEMO

80%
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Could you give me a name or names of some of the Ukrainian or international
volunteering organizations that are operating in Ukraine now?

13-15 years

16-35 years 4%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

HYes = No Difficult to answer/No answer

MPIEMO TA AIEMO



Please, specify (hames of some of the Ukrainian or international volunteering
organizations that are operating in Ukraine now)

Among those who can name the organization, n=116. Spontaneous response

Serhiy Prytula Charity Foundation 46%
International Committee of the Red Cross
United Nations

UNICEF

Come Back Alive

Caritas

Other* 29%

81

*Mentions <3% were collapsed into Other. 0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70%

MPIEMO TA AIEMO

80%



To what extent do you agree or disagree that volunteering organizations should
operate in Ukraine on a constant basis?

m Completely agree
m Rather agree
Rather disagree
m Completely disagree

Difficult to answer/No answer

MPIEMO TA AIEMO
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How often have you donated money in the last 6 months?

Almost every day
Several times a week
Several times a month
Once a month 25%

Less often 26%
Didn't donate in the last 6 months 28%

Difficult to answer/No answer

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%

MPIEMO TA AIEMO
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What are the easiest ways to make donations for you?
Multiple answers

Donations only to people who you know and trust 46%

Donations to large foundations such as Prytula Foundation, Come
Back Alive etc.

Donations for fundraising activities with specific goal regardless of
who began them

Donations for fundraising activities initiated by famous people

Donations to special government fundraising accounts and
platforms such as United24 to support the Armed Forces of Ukraine

None are easy
Other

Difficult to answer/No answer

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%

MPIEMO TA AIEMO
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To what extent would you like to be involved in reconstruction activities in
Ukraine?

13-15 years 2%4% 18%
16-35 years 5%3% 9%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
B Definitely want to be involved B Somewhat want to be involved
Somewhat do not want to be involved Definitely do not want to be involved

Difficult to answer/No answer

MPIEMO TA AIEMO
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Do you believe that Ukraine will win the war?

13-15 years 1%3%
16-35 years VAL % 2%
<1%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 0% 100%
B Definitely yes  ®Likely yes Likely no Definitely no Difficult to answer/No answer

MPIEMO TA AIEMO






What is your education?

MPIEMO TA AIEMO

Non-complete secondary

GCeneral secondary

Vocational secondary

Non-complete higher

Higher

1%

15%

37%

9%

39%

89

0% 20% 40% 60%

80%
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What is your occupation?

Worker T 46%
Student T 12%
Unemployed [0 11%
Homemaker 0 10%
White collar (Office worker) 0 8%
Self-employed or Entrepreneur [ 4%
Higher or medium-level executive [ 2%
Volunteer [ 2%
Farmer or Peasant | <1%

Difficult to answer/No answer <1%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%

MPIEMO TA AIEMO
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What is your religion?

Orthodox UPC (Kyiv Patriarchate, Local Orthodox o
o Uktai I s7
Church in Ukraine)
Atheist - 9%

Greek Catholic - 7%

Orthodox UPC MP (Ukrainian Orthodox Church, o
Moscow Patriarchate) - 6%

Catholic l 2%
Protestant I 1%

| believe in God, but do not belong to any religion - 1%
Other I 2%

Difficult to answer/No answer 5%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%

MPIEMO TA AIEMO
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Which of the following best describes your household’s financial situation?

There is not enough money even for food

There is enough for everyday expenses, but it is
difficult to buy clothes

Basically enough, but not enough for buying
expensive items

Enough, but buying an apartment, or house is
not possible

We deny ourselves practically nothing

Difficult to answer/No answer

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%

m10-12years m13-15years ml16-35years

MPIEMO TA AIEMO
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Compared with being in Ukraine prior to the full-scale invasion, your family’s
financial status while living in Poland...?

13-15 years 15%
16-35 years 18% 14% 2%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
B Improved a lot B Somewhat improved Somewhat decreased
Decreased a lot B Did not change Difficult to answer/No answer

MPIEMO TA AIEMO
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